SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTING SERVICES

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTING
SERVICES is effective this 1* day of March, 2024, by and between the CITY OF SAN
PABLO, a municipal corporation ("City") and Interwest Consulting Group, Inc., a wholly owned
subsidiary of SAFEbuilt, LLC (“Consultant™).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on September 27, 2023, CITY and Consultant entered into an Agreement
for on-call building inspection services (“Agreement”) in an amount not to exceed $50,000;

WHEREAS, on February 20, 2024, CITY and Consultant modified the terms of that
Agreement related Section 2, “Compensation,” and Section 4, “Effective Date and Term,”
increasing the not-to-exceed amount from $50,000 to $130,000 and extending the term through
and including June 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to further modify the terms of that Agreement
related to Section 2, “Compensation,” to incorporate a more comprehensive fee schedule to

afford increased flexibility in staffing assignments;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES DO MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. COMPENSATION. Section 2 of the Agreement, “Compensation” is replaced in
its entirety by the following:

“As full compensation for the satisfactory and timely performance of the Service
as specified in Section (1), ‘Scope of Services’ and the attached exhibits, City
hereby agrees to pay Consultant a sum not to exceed $130,000 as follows:

“On a deliverables basis for services rendered, at the hourly rates identified in the
Fee Schedule included in Consultant’s ‘Billing Rates Schedule’ effective July 17,
2023, attached as Exhibit B-AMN#2 and incorporated herein.

“Consultant will be paid Consultant will be paid all undisputed amounts within
thirty (30) days of City’s receipt of detailed invoices for Services provided to the
City Manager’s satisfaction during the preceding calendar month. Invoices must
include all of the information contained in Section (7), ‘Billings,” below. Each
invoice must be signed by an authorized representative of Consultant, verifying
that the invoiced Services have been performed. Consultant will not be entitled to
compensation for Additional Services, as defined below in Section (3), unless
authorized by City in writing in advance, and memorialized in an amendment to
this Agreement executed by the authorized representatives of each Party. This
Section (2) supersedes any conflicting or inconsistent provisions in the Proposal.”



2. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, as amended, shall remain in full
force and effect.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: CITY OF SAN PABLO
By /E pr—é — .
@ickey, City Attorney Matt lfodriguez, City Manager
Dated Q; /% /f
INTERWEST CONSULTING GROUP, Inc.
Bymw
Paul Meschino, President

Dated 3/ / 7/// zY

ATTEST:

By %// g Dated O340 /2624

thy Gantt, City Clerk o
Attachment:

Exhibit B-AMN#2: Interwest Billing Rates Schedule Effective July 17, 2023

City of San Pablo/Interwest Consulting Group, Inc.
Consulting Agreement for On-Call Building Inspection Services

Amendment #2
Page 2 of 5



Exhibit B-AMN#2
&

nw

INTERWEST

Billing Rates
Effective July 17, 2023

Beginning on the 1st anniversary of the Effective Date of the Agreement and annually
thereafter, the hourly rates listed below shall be automatically increased based upon the
annual increase in the Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics or successor thereof,
Consumer Price Index (United States City Average, All Items (CPI-U), Not Seasonally adjusted,
All Urban Consumers, referred to herein as the “CPI”). Such increase shall not exceed 4% per
annum. The increase will become effective upon publication of the applicable CPI data. If the
index decreases, the rates listed shall remain unchanged.

Classification Hourly Billing Rate
Engineering

PrINCIPAI I CRATEE .oovureereeeeeeeeencssiseansansss s ss s sass st eSS S $245
PriNCIPal ENEINEET .....ecueueiieieicicaccn e nra et ssese s s s b S e 220
CILY SUTVEYOT «...eveeecucucucunctesesstsessssssss st sasaet st tasssa e e e eSS LSS LRSS ot 215
CItY ENMZINEET «.eeeeceececaeacaicna st s et e st ea eSS e 215
PrOJECE IMBNAGET ....vevreereriinirrnseuessssnssssts st et e e E b e 200
TrAFIC ENBINEET ....ecececereeerecenccscncae s aese e re sttt s R e AL ssES R S e sae s 195
TranSPOrtation ENGINEET .......ouveuiueeeseesetetstete et 200
SUPEIVISING ENGINEET .....urivrensirirssssserssesees st s e e s 00 195
SEMIOT EMEZINEET c.cveeececueucreeeetetiacae sttt s e e e RS 190
LICENSEA LANT SUIVEYOT ....eueeeucuerreateriiiaissaes s s st ess st st as sasas et a s sa e s d sttt 185
ENGINEETING ASSOCIALE . ..nemieteieeeeetetees ettt 155
ENGINEEIING ASSOCIATE 1] ...euuuriiierieseeseietse it eh e e 145
ENGINEETING ASSOCIATE | ...cvuviviviirrerieeetieess sttt 135
SUIVEY TECHMICIAN «..ceeeeiniucaiicirtenetes ettt s e 125
Senior ENgineering TECRNMICIAN ......o.virureieeteeee et 125
Engineering TEChNICIAN [ .......ouuiruiieiretei et e 125
ENGINEEring TECHNICIAN Il ... .viuimieetet ettt e 110
ENGINEETING TECANICIAN ....uuiiuiurirreis ettt e 100
STUTENT TTAINEE «eeeneveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesreeesseesseaesaeesseesee e st e st e rasseers e e s e e sa s era s e s s Et e s e s s s e s e b e s b a e e e R s e st et ssas can st 50
Grading Plans EXAMINET .......c.c.cuiuiiiuemrmrmiresasss st sttt s e s s e 160

City of San Pablo/Interwest Consulting Group, Inc.
Consulting Agreement for On-Call Building Inspection Services

Amendment #2
Page 3 of 5



Building Safety Services

Certified BUilding OFfiCIal .........ccocoeeiriniririnrieeet e 160
Licensed Plan Review Engineer (structural, civil, electrical, mechanical) / Architect.........coveernninnncen. 155
SUPEIVISING SErUCLUFAl ENGINEET ......veieeiiteiieietec ettt s 185
SENIOr STUCTUTAl ENEZINEET ....eeceeeicieiiietie et et et s s sasase 175
SENIOT PlANS EXAIMUNET «..neeeeeeveeueeereeseeessessesasesteeseeenssssansaassessse st et ae st ees e et e e e s s b e e e s s e R s s s e s et e s n st 140
CASD e.vrveeeeersetssssssaseseaseastasessastastsssossesssassasassasssast s s st s Ee s e s e R SRS S SR R S R RS R s s 125
INSPECEON IV (COMDO) cevruueeeusscressseensrnssssssssssnsssssssees s ces s as s R 88 S R s 135
1T Y=ot o) o | | OO U TR SRR R SRR 110
TR T T=Yor o) o | OO R S L 100
T T 1= o) [P R T e R AR 90
PITNIE TECHNMICIAN weeneeeeeeeeeeeeteieteesteeeseeesaeaeseeeeeesestess e e saa s aes s e s e e s st s e s e e s e s e s e e aa s s b a e s e s m R e e st s st s et s s b e n s 80
Fire ProteCtion ENGINEET ...ccceeeveueeerriirirerisiinstes st s st e e s 155
SENIOT FIFe Plans EXAMUNET ... ccocueiiveeereeeseeeeieeseeeeeseeessesssnsessnassasssssessesenseesss s sssssansease s e s s e sttt s st es 130
Fire Plans EXaminer / Fire INSPECLON «...ccoceuuieuiiiiirieienneetsstese e sttt s s s e 120
ICC BUIlAING PIANS EXAMINET wccucuurenriuniuirarasiessa sessss s sas s sscns ssscas sosss e s sha srssrs st s a8 se8 st s s s 120
Senior Code ENFOrCEMENT OFfiCON .....veerieiieerieeeeeeeeeteiirete ettt ettt sa s sttt 135
COAE ENFOrCEMENT OFFICOT -cuveieiiieiteereeeeesteete e eeresstes e e ant s s en e e s s e s e e b e et e st s b e s s e bt e R s e R s s e st e sttt 125
TEBIME ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeteeteesseesssaesseessseaasae s saeease e e st e s Rs S e R s e e e b s e e b s e s e e g e e E SIS e e S et e st 75

Construction Management

CONSEIUCTION IMTANAGET ...uveveeeeieeeuieuiinietese e ss et et et ettt s s e s et a s h sttt 175
Assistant CONSTIUCHION IMANAZET .....eeeueerueririeiieiiiaierie et a e st 155
Supervising PUDIIC WOTKS ODSEIVET ... e 170
SENIOT PUDIIC WOTKS ODSEIVET ....eveeveeeeeeeeiaeeseeeeneeeneessnecssne et saesss s st st s st st saa s e a e s e et sttt 165
PUDIIC WOTKS OBSEIVET Hl..neeeeieeiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesteesteeeessseasessesars e s sa et s s s st sn s e e s s st st es st 155
PUDIIC WOTKS ODSEIVET [l.eneeeeieeiiiieeeeeeeeteeeseeeteeeesetesnseeasshs e e ssasss e st e ss e e s s st s b e s s e a s e sa s st 140
PUDIIC WOTKS OBSEIVET L. eeeieviereeeeteeetesisesetesstessessessasa s et ssas s sss s et e s s e st st s sat e a e s s et s s s s sttt st 125

Real Estate

SUPETVISING COTPOTAte BrOKET .......uveieeeueeriteice it s 250
SENIOT PrOJECE IMANAGET ....cuvuenviererirenesesterenes sttt st 195
[T T oY E LI ET- -1 RO ps s Sttt 175
Senior ACqUisition / REIOCAtION AGENT ......c.cuiirirururiireireeei sttt e 135
ACQUISItION / REIOCALION ABENT ...covuiuiiiueiueieiseeses st 120
ROW TOCRNICIAN 1.t eeeeeeeeeeeieseesseeeseaeaeesensasantesestesessaasssaesssease et e st seaasse st s o s s it s s b s e a et et s s st st s aas st 110
ROW COOTAINAEON . .eeeveeeeeeeeeeeeteereeeeeeessesaseasseaeesaeesstsessaesasease e s se s s easn s e s en e e e s e e b e e s e e b e e R s e e s e s s e st s 95
ADMINISTIAtIVE SUPPOT «...eeeeveeeuiereeuesererieaisisaere s et ess sttt s e e E s b s st h st 80

Landscape Design Review Services

PrOJECE IMANAEGET ....ccuvuimiiiriierntetess ettt LSS e 175
Senior Landscape DESIZN REVIBWET .......ciiiiiriirienieesetenent sttt e 160
LandSCape DESIGN REVIEWET .........c.cururuirirursesesseststssss ettt e 145

City of San Pablo/Interwest Consulting Group, Inc.
Consulting Agreement for On-Call Building Inspection Services

Amendment #2
Page 4 of 5



Landscape Maintenance INSPECEOT .......oueureieueiiieiceeit ettt 125

Landscape Field SUPBIVISOT ........cciuirirmrmrueseeseese ettt s e e 125
Planning Services

Community DevelopmeNt DIFECTOT .......c.cuiiirirueietrestt ettt s s 215
PIANNINE MABNAGET .....eeiieuiuiiiuiiiiterietasessss sttt s d b e d b S e  s 190
PrINCIPAl PIANNET. ..ot ettt s s s s 175
L YT g s T 1] 10= USROS PPOO PRSPPI 160
Yo o T 1 =N s L 18T PO PP ISR 130
ASSTSTANT PlANMNET . neeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeteeseeesseeeesaeesseaeaeeaseeenseeeasesaasas b s e s s e e s e e s s aa s e e s e e sat e et e sab b e s b e e b e e e s e s aa e s e 105
PIanning TECHNICIAN ....c.cucoeieiiiiiititetei ettt s s 85
Administrative

GIANT IVTANAEET ueeuteueeeeueretenteeneeet et et s s e e s s e s e s e s e s e b e T E s E e RS E T s s e S E s e E e h et S 160
AT W Or et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeessesssssssssssssestaaeeseeaesssaesessssssessssiannanarsaeessessesses st erenarntettatetetsaaaess srnttnaeeasess 150
ManAZEMENT ANGIYSE 1l ...c.cieiiiiiiiuiiririeie ettt s 120
ManagEMENT ANAIYSE |.....oucueueiiiiiirieiee sttt s s 110
SENIOT AQMUNISTIATIVE .eeeeeeeeeeeieieeieeieeeessteeseseeeesteeeaaeteessssstssassaeaassaessaaas st asasaesesastaesanntesiasastassnnsaaaassants 100
N L AT T = LA L= L DO PP PP PISPIIIOON 95
F e 1 AT T €= 10172 = N | DSOS PP P TP P IR 90
AQIMINISTIATIVE Lareeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeesiseeeesssesssssasssnaeesessesesssretesasse s s e s s e e e s s s e s aa e s e s sat s saaate s e n st ansnnas e aessatseas 75

City of San Pablo/Interwest Consulting Group, Inc.
Consulting Agreement for On-Call Building Inspection Services

Amendment #2
Page 5 of 5



